
 In Original Boards

166. Sauer, Martin: AN ACCOUNT OF A GEOGRAPHICAL AND
ASTRONOMICAL EXPEDITION TO THE NORTHERN
PARTS OF RUSSIA, FOR ASCERTAINING THE DEGREES
OF LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE OF THE MOUTH OF
THE RIVER KOVIMA; OF THE WHOLE COAST OF THE
TSHUTSKI, TO EAST CAPE; AND OF THE ISLANDS IN
THE EASTERN OCEAN, STRETCHING TO THE AMERI-
CAN COAST. PERFORMED...BY COMMODORE JOSEPH
BILLINGS, IN THE YEARS 1785, &c. TO 1794. London: A.
Strahan for T. Cadell, jun. & W. Davies, 1802. xxvi,[2],332,58pp. Errata leaf.
Folding engraved map by Aaron Arrowsmith and fourteen etched and engraved
plates. Half title. Quarto. Original paper-covered boards, rebacked with original
paper backstrip laid down. A small stain at the very bottom edge of a few leaves
and plates, but overall very clean and fresh internally. A very handsome copy, in
original condition, untrimmed. In a cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth
slipcase, spine gilt.

“My object has been to travel with my eyes open, and to relate what I have seen in the
simple language of truth” – Martin Sauer in the preface (p. xiv).  Sauer, an Englishman
who served on the expedition as “private secretary and translator,” here provides a largely
firsthand account of the expedition under Joseph Billings undertaken between 1785
and 1794 to map and describe the farthest eastern reaches of the Russian empire, from
Kamchatka in the southwest, eastwards through the Aleutians, then north to the Bering



Strait and the coast of Alaska.  The work includes a detailed description of the voy-
age, of the natives encountered and their customs, including (in the appendix) vocabu-
laries of the Yukagir, Yakut, Tungoose, Kamchatka, Aleutian, and Kodiak languages.
“This is the first account in English of the first major exploring expedition sent out by
the Russians to the Frozen Ocean and the north Pacific after Bering’s second expe-
dition of 1741" – Streeter.  The fine large chart was made by Aaron Arrowsmith from
Sauer’s notes and Captain Billings’ astronomical observations and offers the most
accurate map to date of the region.  This map is ably complemented by William
Alexander’s spectacular plates showing the peoples, settlements, and topography of the
region.

 HILL 1528. HOWES S117, “aa.” LADA-MOCARSKI 58. PHILLIPS, ALASKA MAPS, p.23.
SABIN 77152. STREETER SALE 3499. WICKERSHAM 6134. EBERSTADT 119:19.

$4500.

 With Original Mounted Photographs

167. Schmidt, Carl E.: [Jackson, William H.]: A WESTERN TRIP. [De-
troit]: For private circulation only, [1904]. 91pp., including thirty mounted
photographic views (twelve of them full-page color photochrome prints; the
other eighteen are small black and white photographs). Small quarto. Original
gilt pictorial leather, red silk endpapers. Very minor shelf wear. A bit of very
light foxing. Near fine.

A presentation copy, inscribed by Schmidt to Irving Drew in the year of publication.
Laid in is a typed letter, signed, from Schmidt to Drew describing the book and pre-
senting it (original envelope included).  Drew was the proprietor of the Irving Drew
Company, a shoe manufacturer in Portsmouth, Ohio.

A remarkable book, printed in a very small number for private circulation, and
featuring a number of original photographic prints.  Schmidt, his daughter, and two
friends left Chicago for Wyoming and the West in the summer of 1901.  They spent
several weeks in Yellowstone, and Schmidt recounts their adventures in great detail,
with descriptions of the park, their hiking expeditions, the characters they encountered,
and more.  One chapter is devoted to a fishing trip, and the final chapter describes a
visit to a mine in Montana.  The color pictures are photochrome prints after photo-
graphs by William Henry Jackson who, as the official photographer of the Hayden
Survey in the 1870s, took the first photographs of Yellowstone.  The pictures ably
convey the natural beauty of the region that became America’s first national park.  The
black and white photographs were taken by Schmidt and his companions and show the
sites they visited, including several candid shots of Yellowstone.

“Printed in a few copies...An interesting journal of the Yellowstone Country, and
because of the circumstances of its printing, extremely difficult to come by” – Eberstadt.
Rare and quite interesting.

 HOWES S170, “aa.” STREETER SALE 4123. EBERSTADT 136:667d. $7500.



 Vast Compilation on the American Indian

168. Schoolcraft, Henry R.: HISTORICAL AND STATISTICAL IN-
FORMATION RESPECTING THE HISTORY, CONDITION,
AND PROSPECTS OF THE INDIAN TRIBES OF THE
UNITED STATES.... Philadelphia: Lippincott, Gambo & Co. [vols. I-IV]
or J.B. Lippincott & Co. [vols. V-VI], 1851-1851-1851-1854-1855-1857. Six
volumes bound in twelve. Six steel-engraved additional titles, one steel-engraved
portrait of Schoolcraft in front of Volume VI, one folding letterpress table; 329
engraved or lithographed plates, plans, and maps after Seth Eastman and others
(including the “Map of Kansas River,” plate 43, p.159, Volume I, not found in
later issues), some tinted, many handcolored or chromolithographed. Half title
in each volume. Later deep maroon half morocco over red cloth-covered boards
by Riviere & Son, spines in six compartments with raised bands, the bands
highlighted with a dot roll-tool, lettered in the second and third compartments,
the others with repeat decoration of paneling surrounding a central arabesque
tool, a.e.g. Very good.

A fine set of uniformly early issues of the first edition of Henry Schoolcraft’s master-
piece, this is one of “only a few copies” with the “comparatively numerous colored plates
of the first volume...in [a] colored state” (Bennett).  This work is the most extensive
work on American Indians published in the 19th-century containing “a vast mass of
really valuable information” (Field), and a cornerstone of any collection of ethnological
studies on America.



The work was commissioned under the administration of Millard Fillmore, initiated
by the Department of the Interior.  (Fillmore’s message to Congress, dated Aug. 10,
1850, is reprinted at front of Volume I).  Publication was continued and completed
during Buchanan’s term.  The present set is made up from uniformly early issues of the
first edition; this is particularly desirable where Volume I is concerned as it not only
includes a plate that is not present in the late issues (“Map of Kansas River,” plate 43,
p.159), but also includes many more handcolored or chromolithographed plates than
the later issues.  According to Bennett, “It is said that the comparatively numerous
colored plates of the first volume are all to be found, in colored state, in only a few cop-
ies.”  The copy in hand would appear to be one of these few.  Only about fourteen maps
or plates in the first volume of this set have no color or tint.  There are many plates (and
some maps in the second through sixth volumes) which have been handsomely and
expertly colored (often by hand) throughout the set, but most frequently in the first
volume.

Born near Albany, New York, Schoolcraft took part in a number of important early
surveying expeditions before being appointed commissioner of Indian Affairs in 1822.
With his headquarters at Sault Sainte Marie, he married the half-Ojibwa daughter of
a local fur trader, learned the Ojibwa language and began his ethnographical researches
in earnest.  He retained his position for almost twenty years and made full use of the
unequalled opportunities it provided him.  A change in government in 1841 resulted
in his losing his position and moving back to the East, but he continued his American
Indian studies, and the first volume of the present work was published in 1851.  The
work was completed with the publication of the sixth volume in 1857.  Howes notes
that the work as a whole “contains a vast mass of really valuable material.  It has indeed
performed a very important service for Indian history, in collecting and preserving an
immense amount of historic data.  Vocabularies of Indian languages, grammatical
analyses, legends of various tribes, biographies of chiefs and warriors, narratives of
captivities, histories of Indian wars, emigrations, and theories of their origin, are all
related and blended in an extraordinary...manner” (p.353).

The other aspect of the work that gives it immense additional value is the large body
of work by Seth Eastman (1808-75).  Eastman, a serving officer in the U.S. Army, had
trained as a topographical artist, a discipline which necessitated a rigorous, almost
“photographic” approach to the subject and is ideally suited to the task of recording
landscape, objects, and individuals as accurately as possible.  His work as a whole has
ensured that he is now viewed as the foremost pictorial historian of American Indian
history and culture.  The vast majority of the plates in the present work are either from
his original drawings or from copies by him of others work.  “A very large number of
beautiful steel engravings, representative of some phase of Indian life and customs, are
contained in the work, but the most valuable of its illustrations are the drawings of
weapons, domestic utensils, instruments of gaming and amusement, sorcery and medi-
cine, objects of worship, their sculpture, paintings, and fortifications, pictograph writ-
ing, dwellings, and every form of antiquities” – Field.

 HOWES S183, “b.” FIELD, p.353. SABIN 77849. BENNETT, p.95 SERVIES 3691.

$27,500.



 With the Original Box, a Remarkable Survival

169. Schreyvogel, Charles: MY BUNKIE AND OTHERS. PICTURES
OF WESTERN FRONTIER LIFE. New York. 1909. [6],36 leaves with
illustrations on recto in black and white. Half title. Oblong folio. Original cloth
and pictorial boards. Two old stains on the rear board, boards very lightly edge-
worn and lightly soiled. Internally clean and neat. Overall a fine copy of a book
often found in ragged condition. In the original pictorial box (a bit worn). In a
cloth clamshell case, leather label.

Schreyvogel’s chief book, with striking scenes of Indian and cavalry life on the Plains.
A remarkable survival in the original box.

 HOWES S199. DYKES, SCHREYVOGEL 93. $3000.

170. Scott, Samuel: MAP OF THE BLACK HILLS OF SOUTH DA-
KOTA AND WYOMING WITH FULL DESCRIPTIONS OF
MINERAL RESOURCES, etc. Custer City, S.D. (pamphlet), and Phila-
delphia (map). 1897. [2],40pp. and folding map, 29 x 31 inches. Pamphlet
and map in original red pocket folder with printed cover. Water damage to
folder, with minor bleeding to inner margin of pamphlet and one panel of map.
Else very good.

Cover title: Rocks, Minerals, and Other Resources of the Golden Black Hills of South Dakota
and Wyoming.  Uncolored edition of Samuel Scott’s large map of the Black Hills region,
showing topographic features and various towns, including Deadwood, Sturgis, and
Custer City.  “For legibility, and for tracing streams to their sources, this is still a useful
map of the Hills” – Jennewein.  The accompanying pamphlet, sometimes referred to
by the cover title, is “the first book on descriptive mineralogy of the Black Hills...today
highly sought after as a Black Hills mining relic” (Loomis).

 JENNEWEIN 229 (colored ed). Thomas A. Loomis, “Black Hills Pegmatites” in Dakota Matrix Minerals,
Vol. 10, No. 3. http://www.dakotamatrix.com/Black_Hills_pegmatites.asp. $750.

 From Winfield Scott to the Military Governor of California

171. Scott, Winfield: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM
GEN. WINFIELD SCOTT TO GEN. PERSIFOR F. SMITH,
INTRODUCING JOHN A. MONROE]. West Point, N.Y. July 9,
1849. [1]p. autograph letter, signed, on a folded 7¼ x 9½-inch sheet of paper.
Plus original mailing envelope, completed in manuscript in Scott’s hand. Letter
with old vertical and horizontal folds. Slight wrinkling to letter and envelope.
Very good.

A very nice letter, uniting two important 19th-century American military leaders,
Winfield Scott and Persifor F. Smith.  It is also interesting in that Scott is introducing
the great nephew of a former President – who was going to California at the height



of the gold rush – and that the letter is directed to the sitting military governor of
California.  Scott is one of the most significant American military leaders of the 19th
century, and he served on active duty as a general longer than anyone else in American
history.  He commanded forces in the War of 1812, the Black Hawk War, the Second
Seminole War, the Mexican War, and briefly in the Civil War.  Scott was the Whig
Party nominee for President in 1852, losing to Franklin Pierce.  Scott shared a long
friendship with Persifor Frazer Smith (1798-1858), who was a distinguished military
commander.  Smith first served under Scott’s command in the Second Seminole War,
and again in the Mexican War, where he was brevetted a major general for his actions
at Contreras and Churubusco.  He later served as military governor of Mexico City, and
was one of the last military governors of California, the position he held when he re-
ceived the present letter from Winfield Scott.

The note is a letter of introduction for James A. Monroe, a young New York lawyer
and the great nephew of President James Monroe.  Scott writes from West Point:

My dear General: This note will be handed to you, by my young friend, John
A. Monroe Esq. a nephew of one of my ex-aides-de-camp & great nephew of
one of our greatest presidents.  Mr. Monroe has been at the New York Bar
several years, & is a man of great integrity & character.  I beg to place him under
your kind protection as one in whom I take the liveliest interest.  Very truly your
friend Winfield Scott.

The letter is accompanied by its original mailing envelope, addressed in manuscript by
Scott: “To Major General P.F. Smith, U.S. Army, Commanding California.”

An interesting letter, with significant military associations and gold rush interest.
$900.

 Important Color Plates on Southwest Indians

172. Simpson, James H.: JOURNAL OF A MILITARY RECONNAIS-
SANCE, FROM SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO, TO THE NA-
VAJO COUNTRY.... Philadelphia. 1852. 140,27,[4]pp. plus large folding
map and seventy-five plates (many tinted or in color, including frontispiece).
Original green blindstamped cloth, spine gilt. Spine sunned, slight wear at cor-
ners, expert cloth repair at top and bottom of spine. A  very good copy.

“One of the most accurate and complete of all narratives of exploration of the country
of the Zuni and Pueblo Indians” – Field.  Wheat praises the map as “An arresting pro-
duction bringing out many new details of the region directly west of New Mexico.”
Simpson was the first Anglo explorer to visit and describe Chaco Canyon, Canyon de
Chelly, Pueblo Bonita, Inscription Rock, and other sites in northern Arizona.  As Wil-
liam Goetzmann notes, the work is “a major Southwestern archaeological endeavor”
and “no serious student can afford to neglect Simpson’s report even in the present day.”
The plates, handsomely illustrating Navajo costumes, artifacts, and sites, make this an
important American color plate book, with thirty-four colored plates.  Deák cites the



well known view of Santa Fe by Richard Kern.  Also included is a comparative vocabu-
lary of the Pueblo language of the “wild tribes” of the borders of New Mexico.

 WAGNER-CAMP 218. GRAFF 3789. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 641. FIELD 1413.
HOWES S498, “aa.” PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 3608. BENNETT, p.98. DEÁK, PICTURING
AMERICA 590. PALAU 31488. $2750.

173. Siringo, Charles A.: HISTORY OF “BILLY THE KID.” THE
TRUE LIFE OF THE MOST DARING YOUNG OUTLAW OF
THE AGE. [Santa Fe. 1920]. 142,[1]pp. 12mo. Original printed pictorial
wrappers bound into modern paneled morocco. Near fine.

“This rare little book further strengthened some of the legends about the Kid which
by the time were so well established.  The author repeats the many legends about the
Kid’s early life that were created by Ash Upshon and follows the Garrett book very
closely, even to the misspelled proper names” – Adams.

 HOWES S516, “aa.” DYKES 79. ADAMS SIX-GUNS 2028. $1750.

174. Sitgreaves, Lorenzo, Capt.: REPORT OF AN EXPEDITION
DOWN THE ZUNI AND COLORADO RIVERS. Washington:
Beverley Tucker, 1854. 198pp. plus seventy-eight plates (some tinted, one fold-
ing) and large folding map. Original blindstamped cloth. Slight wear at head of
spine and corners. Six-inch closed tear in map (in a blank section) with no loss.
Scattered foxing on plates. A very good copy.

Second printing, with the same collation, plates, and maps as the first printing of the
previous year, but with plates 10, 11, 14, and 16 re-engraved and the misnumbering of
the reptile plates corrected.  Sitgreaves and his party traversed the country from northern
New Mexico to San Diego in the summer and fall of 1851, crossing northern Arizona
and descending the Colorado to Yuma before crossing the desert.  This report is notable
for its many lithographic plates of scenes along the route, as well as of flora and fauna,
and its large map.  Of the latter Wheat remarks: “a monumental achievement...gen-



erally correct and exceedingly well done.”  Natural history specimens were described
by John Torrey.

 WAGNER-CAMP 230:2. FIELD 1414. HOWES S521. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 763.
TAXONOMIC LITERATURE VI, p.403. MEISEL III, p.134. $900.

 The Arizona Frontier of Mexico in 1827

175. [Sonora]: NUEVA CORRESPONDENCIA, HABIDA ENTRE
EL GOBIERNO, Y LOS SEÑORES PRESIDENTE Y
DIPUTADOS DEL HONORABLE CONGRESO, A
CONSECUENCIA DE LA SEGUNDA DISOLUCION DEL
MISMO CUERPO EN 7 DE JUNIO DEL CORRIENTE AÑO.
Cosalá (Estado de Occidente): Imprenta del gobierno, 1827. [1],43pp. Small
folio. Original printed self-wrappers. Spine lightly chipped. Minor dampstaining
in outer margin, not affecting text. A very good copy. In a cloth clamshell box,
leather label.

A rare government publication from the state of Occidente, Mexico, which existed from
the founding of the Mexican Republic in 1824 to its separation into the states of Sonora
and Sinaloa in 1830.  From its inception, tensions existed between the southern, more
populous portion of Occidente, Sinaloa, and its northern counterpart, Sonora, which
extended into much of the current territory of Arizona and faced various threats as a
frontier region.  In 1826 the state capital was moved from the northern Sinaloan city
of El Fuerte to the southern city of Cosalá, igniting protests from Sonoran leaders.

The present work, submitted and signed in print by Interim Secretary of the Con-
gress Felipe Gil on July 30, 1827, documents the rebellion of the Sonoran congressional
deputies who refused to attend sessions in Cosalá, which caused the sessions to dissolve
for lack of quorum.  The main body of correspondence begins with a complaint from
the Sinaloans to the governor regarding the representatives from “alta Sonora,” com-
menting that their actions have allowed the northern Yaqui rebellion to intensify.  “The
Yaquis alone have been enough to lay waste to and entirely destroy one-third of the
state,” they note, “stirring up and disturbing anew those Indians, the Opatas, Pimas,
Seris...who are known as being civilized” (pp.3-4).  This is followed by forty-eight
numbered documents, most of which are letters, including some from the Sonoran
deputies justifying their actions.  A rare, early Cosalá imprint.  OCLC and WorldCat
locate no copies. $2500.

 First Kansas City Book

176. Spalding, Charles C.: ANNALS OF THE CITY OF KANSAS:
EMBRACING FULL DETAILS OF THE TRADE AND COM-
MERCE OF THE GREAT WESTERN PLAINS.... Kansas City.
1858. 111pp. plus seven plates. Original cloth, stamped in blind and gilt. Cloth
a bit rubbed and discolored, edgeworn. Quite clean internally. A very good
copy.



A key book in the field of Western Americana, both in regard to its importance as a
summary and projection of the history and prospects of Kansas Territory to date, and
to the interesting view it affords of the incidents of western migration: the Santa Fe
Trade, routes of travel and trade in New Mexico, the exodus to California, etc.  Also
included is some mention of many of the men who were then playing key roles in the
westward movement.  The development of industry and railroads in Kansas and the
region west to the Rockies is scrutinized, as is the status of Kansas City as the hub of
the Texas cattle trails.  Two of the plates depict the Catholic Church.  It has been
suggested that this work may have been the first book bound in Kansas City.

 WAGNER-CAMP 309. HOWES S805, “c.” GRAFF 3918. SABIN 88862. BRADFORD 5145.
STREETER SALE 1870. RITTENHOUSE 529. $7500.

177. Stansbury, Howard: AN EXPEDITION TO THE VALLEY OF
THE GREAT SALT LAKE OF UTAH: INCLUDING A DE-
SCRIPTION OF ITS GEOGRAPHY, NATURAL HISTORY,
AND MINERALS, AND AN ANALYSIS OF ITS WATERS....
London: Sampson Low & Son, 1852. 487pp. plus fifty-seven plates (some fold-
ing) and three folding maps (the two larger maps are  bound into a separate
cloth portfolio). Original three-quarter calf and cloth, leather label. Corners
scuffed. Some moderate to heavy foxing. Map portfolio in original cloth bind-
ing, stamped in blind, with gilt title on front cover. Spine split but still hold-
ing. A few old tape repairs along folds of maps. Else generally quite good.

First British edition, published same year as the first American edition, and bearing
a dual London-Philadelphia imprint.  This work is a report of the first extensive survey
of the Great Basin, and a major landmark in the cartography of the American West,



based on surveys made by Stansbury in 1849 and 1850.  One of the large maps, “Map
of the Great Salt Lake and adjacent country in the Territory of Utah,” permanently es-
tablished the topography and place names of northern Utah.  The other large “Map
of a reconnoissance between Ft. Leavenworth, on the Missouri River, and the Great
Salt Lake in the Territory of Utah...,” showing the overland trail, was based on the work
of Stansbury, Gunnison, Preuss, and Carrington.  Stansbury’s descriptions of the routes
to Utah and the settling of the state of Deseret are first rate.  A small map shows the
area from South Pass to Salt Lake.  See Wheat for an exhaustive discussion.  This
account is also important as a pioneering botanical study of the Great Basin.

 HOWES S884. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 764, 765, 766. WAGNER-CAMP 219:1. MINTZ
433. FLAKE 8359. FIELD 1490. SABIN 90372. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 12798. McKelvey,
Chapter LV. $850.

178. Stapp, William Preston: THE PRISONERS OF PEROTE: CON-
TAINING A JOURNAL KEPT BY THE AUTHOR, WHO WAS
CAPTURED BY THE MEXICANS, AT MIER, DECEMBER 25,
1842, AND RELEASED FROM PEROTE, MAY 16, 1844. Phila-
delphia. 1845. 164pp. plus [4]pp. of advertisements bound in at the rear. 12mo.
Original blue cloth, stamped in blind, spine gilt. Bookplate on front pastedown
and [1]p. manuscript letter from bookseller Francis Harper to collector laid in.
Quite clean internally. A near fine copy.

Stapp joined the Texas forces in October 1842 and was one of the members of the Texas
expedition against Mier.  He was taken prisoner in 1842 and released in 1844.  His
narrative includes a chronology of events in Texas from 1836 to 1842, and accounts
of the Dawson Massacre and the Vasquez and Woll expeditions.  “This was the first
book to appear on the Mier Expedition; it is still one of the best” – Jenkins.

 HOWES S891, “aa.” BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 197. DOBIE, p.58. GRAFF, FIFTY TEXAS RARI-
TIES 27. GRAFF 3949. RAINES, p.194. SABIN 90483. STREETER TEXAS 1610. $1750.

179. Strahorn, Robert E.: THE RESOURCES OF MONTANA TER-
RITORY AND ATTRACTIONS OF YELLOWSTONE NA-
TIONAL PARK. FACTS AND EXPERIENCES ON THE
FARMING, STOCK RAISING, MINING, LUMBERING, AND
OTHER INDUSTRIES OF MONTANA...AND OTHER VALU-
ABLE AND RELIABLE INFORMATION APPLICABLE TO
THE WANTS OF THE CAPITALIST, HOMESEEKER, OR
TOURIST. Helena, Mt. [actually printed in Omaha]. 1879. 77,[3]pp. Nu-
merous wood engravings. Map inside front wrapper. Original printed wrappers.
Three sets of small puncture holes along spine of front and rear wrappers. Inter-
nally very clean and neat. Near fine. In a half morocco box.

All of Strahorn’s promotional works on the great Northwest have become scarce.  Most
of this pamphlet discusses the opportunities in stock raising and mining in Montana,



with a section on Yellowstone.  It contains very early handsome woodcut engravings
of Helena, Bozeman, Montana, public buildings, Yellowstone Lake and Falls, and the
like.  Also included is information on farming, home expenses, and local infrastructure.
The final three pages contain ads for local business and the Union Pacific Railroad.
Although Helena is given as the imprint, both Howes and McMurtrie assert that
Omaha was the true place of publication.

 HOWES S1057, “aa.” STREETER SALE 2252. ADAMS HERD 2184. McMURTRIE (MON-
TANA) 162. $3250.

 Large Map of Alaska Territory

180. Sumner, Charles: SPEECH OF HON. CHARLES SUMNER, OF
MASSACHUSETTS, ON THE CESSION OF RUSSIAN
AMERICA TO THE UNITED STATES. Washington. 1867. 48pp.,
printed in double columns, plus large folding colored map. Original printed
wrappers. Wrappers a bit worn at extremities. Old tideline in upper outer corner
throughout, scattered light foxing. Very good. The map is in fine condition. In
a cloth clamshell case, leather label.

A discourse by Sumner on the history and state of Russian America, which had just
become the American territory of Alaska.  Secretary of State William Seward, the
architect of the purchase, praised Sumner’s speech for accurately representing Alaska’s
great potential.  The map, which is usually lacking, is of the greatest importance, being
the first published version of the cession area, a region amounting to one-third of the
lower forty-eight states.  It is widely believed to be the first map to use the name
“Alaska.”

 HOWES S1134. LADA-MOCARSKI 159. TOURVILLE 4391. WICKERSHAM 4128.

$2750.

 Sutter Tries to Save His Lands

181. Sutter, Johann Augustus: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED,
FROM CENTRAL GOLD RUSH FIGURE AND CALIFORNIA
PIONEER, JOHANN (JOHN) AUGUSTUS SUTTER, TO
JUDGE ORVILLE C. PRATT, SEEKING ASSISTANCE IN
SUTTER’S ATTEMPTS TO RETAIN HIS CALIFORNIA
LANDS]. Sacramento. Feb. 14, 1856. [1]p. manuscript letter on a ruled
quarto sheet. Sheet very lightly and expertly backed. A bit of light wear around
the edges. Very good.

A brief but evocative letter from California pioneer Johann (John) A. Sutter, made
famous by the discovery of gold on his property in January 1848.  The letter was written
at a time when Sutter was desperately trying to retain his land holdings.  He writes Judge
Orville C. Pratt, another California pioneer and an influential jurist, asking Pratt to
assist Sutter’s trustee, Lewis Sanders, in Sutter’s efforts.



“Captain” John A. Sutter was born Johann Augustus Sutter in 1803 in Baden, Ger-
many of Swiss parents.  When his early attempts at business in Switzerland failed, he
emigrated to the United States, arriving in New York in 1834, and then travelled to
the German colony at St. Louis.  He became involved in the Santa Fe trade (making
two journeys to the Southwest himself) before setting out for California (via Hawaii
and Alaska), where he arrived in 1839.  Sutter ingratiated himself with the various po-
litical leaders of California, and was granted by the Mexican government an estate of
nearly 50,000 acres at the confluence of the Sacramento and American rivers.  His land
was meant to be an outpost guarding the frontier of Alta California against incursions
by Indians and Russian fur traders.  Sutter named the region “Nueva Helvetia” (New
Switzerland), later commonly called “New Helvetia,” and presided over the region as
nearly an absolute ruler.  Sutter constructed a strong fort, worked the land with the
labor of some one thousand Indians, and began cultivating the region, also building
a mill, raising cattle, and offering help to immigrants to the region.  From the early
1840s, Sutter had to defend his land against fur traders, hostile Indians, and squatters.
The situation only worsened when Sutter’s millwright, James Marshall, discovered gold
at Sutter’s Mill on Jan. 24, 1848.  Soon Sutter’s land was overrun by squatters and gold
seekers who killed his cattle and used his crops.  After California joined the United
States in 1850, Sutter served in a variety of state and federal political positions, but he
continued to suffer financial setbacks.  From 1864 to 1878 he received a monthly $250
stipend from the state, but he died destitute in 1880.



In order to keep from losing his estate, Sutter deeded much of his land to his son,
Johann Augustus Sutter, Jr., who proceeded to set about developing the city of Sac-
ramento.  The elder Sutter spent much of the 1850s seeking to recover his property,
and this letter is a part of those efforts.  The letter is written to Judge Orville C. Pratt,
who studied at West Point before leaving to concentrate on the law.  Pratt was a rising
star in the legal community at an early age.  He went to California in 1848, and then
to Oregon, where he served as an associate justice of the Oregon Supreme and District
courts.  In late 1855 he moved to San Francisco and entered into a law partnership,
becoming one of the most important lawyers in the city.  In this letter, Sutter writes
Pratt asking him to assist his trustee, Lewis Sanders: “Col. Sanders requests me to write
a few lines to you, he wish [sic] very much to see you, and make an arrangement with
you to assist him in my affairs, and so it is my wish, and the wish of my family, as we
have an unbounded confidence in you.”

Letters from Johann Augustus Sutter are rare, and this letter is made even more
desirable for being such stark evidence of Sutter’s financial straits in the decade after
the discovery of gold on his property. $5000.

 Extremely Rare Wagner-Camp Item

182. Taylor, James W.: LEGISLATURE OF MINNESOTA. NORTH-
WEST BRITISH AMERICA AND ITS RELATIONS TO THE
STATE OF MINNESOTA...PRINTED AS A SUPPLEMENT TO
THE JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
SESSION OF 1859-60. St. Paul: Newson, Moore, Foster and Company,
Printers, 1860. 53,[1]pp. Without the map, which was included only in some
copies. Modern three-quarter morocco and cloth, spine gilt. Very good.

The true first edition, printed as a supplement to the Journal of the House of Repre-
sentatives, of this very rare report on boundary questions and possible rail links from
Minnesota into the Canadian Northwest.  “Streeter calls the paper a valuable report,
resulting from Taylor’s appointment in 1859 as an agent of the United States Trea-
sury Department to investigate trade and transportation between the United States and
Canada” – Wagner-Camp.  Streeter had a copy of Wagner-Camp 365:2, which con-
tains a map that did not appear in the first edition.  Not in AMERICAN IMPRINTS
INVENTORY for Minnesota.

 HOWES T56, “b.” LOWTHER 124. WAGNER-CAMP 365:1. STREETER SALE 3731 (ref).
$3750.

The Original Manuscript of a Classic of the Civil War

183. Taylor, Richard: [ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT OF HIS MEM-
OIR, DESTRUCTION AND RECONSTRUCTION]. New York & Winchester,
Va. December 1877 to July 1878. Approximately [380] total manuscript pages,
including 354 numbered pages of the manuscript, plus addenda, plus notes in
Taylor’s hand and a letter to Taylor dated January 1878. The manuscript is



written in four distinct sections (see below). Virtually the entire manuscript
written on the recto of ruled sheets of octavo or folio paper. Minor fingersoiling
and edge wear, including some small chips and tears. Overall in very good con-
dition. In a cloth clamshell case, leather label.

A remarkable survival, this is the original manuscript of one of the finest published
memoirs of the Civil War and Reconstruction written by a Confederate general.
Richard Taylor’s Destruction and Reconstruction was first published in 1879, and this
manuscript, written between late 1877 and the middle of 1878, is apparently the first
draft of that work.  Taylor’s memoir is very highly esteemed and is a very valuable first-
hand source on the Confederate side of the Civil War and of the South during Recon-
struction.  Allan Nevins calls it “a constantly quoted commentary by a distinguished
Confederate general...regarded as the finest of Confederate memoirs.”  Dumas Malone,
in a review of the 1955 reissue of the book, wrote:

The temptation to quote Taylor is practically irresistible...Nobody has ever
described more vividly the ‘nectar’ of Virginia, the mint julep before breakfast.
It was said of Taylor that his style was as brilliant as the gleam of his sword.
His memories are filled with anecdotes, epigrams, witty sayings, classical and
literary allusions...whether one may agree with him or not his memoirs are a
delight.

Edmund Wilson compares the book to Mary Chesnut’s famous diary as a document
of the Confederacy, and comments on Taylor’s classical education (he graduated from
Yale) and wide reading.  Wilson writes: “With Taylor and with Mary Chesnut, we are
always in the world of the Confederate gentry, and the weakness of its situation is
brought out for us all the more vividly by the brilliance of the minds that describe it.”\

This is the complete manuscript of Destruction and Reconstruction.  Although the
final printed text contains a few sentences and brief passages not included in this
manuscript, these are minor additions amounting to no more than two or three pages
of printed text in total.  Furthermore, the present manuscript contains some text which
does not appear in the published version including, for example, a description of
William L. Yancey, a delegate to the national Democratic Convention of 1860.  The
substantial number of cross-outs, corrections, and additions in Taylor’s hand through-
out suggests that this is a very early, and likely the very first, draft of the manuscript.

Richard Taylor (1826-1879) was born near Louisville, Kentucky, at his family estate
called “Springfields.”  He was the son of President Zachary Taylor, and the brother of
Jefferson Davis’s first wife.  He spent much of his early life on the frontier posts on
which his father was stationed before attending Yale, where he graduated in 1845.
During the Mexican War he served as Zachary Taylor’s military secretary, and after-
wards established himself as a sugar planter in Louisiana, where he also involved himself
in politics.  As a member of the Louisiana Senate he participated in the secession
convention, where he supported secession.  At the outbreak of the Civil War he was
appointed a colonel in the 9th Louisiana Infantry and fought at First Manassas.  He
was promoted to brigadier general, and then to major general in July 1862.  Taylor



commanded a brigade in Stonewall Jackson’s Shenandoah Valley campaign of 1862,
and then at the Seven Days battles.  In the summer of 1862 he was assigned to com-
mand the District of West Louisiana, where he harassed federal supply trains and
destroyed Union gunboats.  In the spring of 1864 he repulsed Banks’ Red River expe-
dition at Mansfield and Pleasant Hill.  Taylor surrendered the last of the Confederate
forces east of the Mississippi in May 1865.  After the war he advocated leniency toward
the southern states, lobbying President Johnson on behalf of Jefferson Davis, and
appealing for a less severe application of the Reconstruction Acts.

According to biographer Michael Parrish, Taylor initially resisted the idea of writing
and publishing his memoirs.  This was despite the urging of Dabney Maury, who was
the editor of the Southern Historical Society Papers, and Samuel L.M. Barlow, Taylor’s
employer and a prominent New York attorney and influential Democrat (Barlow, not
without coincidence, was also a prominent book collector).  By the end of 1877, Taylor
wrote Barlow that “your nagging has driven me to scribbling” (quoted in Parrish).  The
result of that scribbling is the present manuscript, which begins on octavo-sized sheets
that contain a printed New York City address of 1 Madison Avenue.  After the first
fifty-six pages of smaller sheets, Taylor moved on to larger, folio-sized sheets, which
are paginated 57-65, 1-209, and 1-79.  Taylor wrote quickly, and by January 1878 he
told Barlow that he had written 165 pages of manuscript.  That same month, Taylor
published portions of what would become the first four chapters of his book in the North
American Review.  In March 1878, the same journal published what would become the
fifth chapter of Taylor’s book, relating his experiences with Jackson and the
Shenandoah Valley campaign.  Destruction and Reconstruction was published in 1879,
the year of Taylor’s death.  A detailed list describing how the manuscript corresponds
to the printed book is available with the manuscript.

Taylor’s memoir is a vital and indispensable source for all of the operations in which
Taylor participated, especially the defense of Louisiana and the Red River campaign.
It is highly valuable for the fine descriptions of the people and places Taylor encountered
during his wartime service.  He praises some of his Union adversaries, including Grant
and McClellan, and criticizes those he considers guilty of unsoldierly conduct, such
as Sherman and Sheridan.  Taylor also gives candid and detailed descriptions of his
Confederate comrades, including a very fine and valuable portrait of Stonewall Jackson,
among the best profiles of Jackson in the literature of the Civil War.  The book also
describes Taylor’s dealings with many of the leading figures of Reconstruction-era
America, including William Seward, Thaddeus Stevens, Charles Sumner, Henry
Winter Davis, and Andrew Johnson.  Taylor’s meetings with Jefferson Davis are also
described in detail.  As Taylor writes in his manuscript preface (present here as a single
page labeled “Heading”): “These reminiscences of Secession, War, and Reconstruction
it has seemed to me right to record [the published memoir reads ‘a duty to record’].  An
actor therein, accident of fortune afforded me exceptional advantages for an interior
view.”

Also included with the manuscript is a two-page autograph letter, signed, to Taylor
from William B. Franklin dated Hartford, Jan. 4, 1878.  Franklin discusses his esti-



mates of the number of Confederate troops engaged at various stages of the battle of
Sabine Cross Roads.  There are also an additional nineteen pages of notes in Taylor’s
hand giving details of battles and troop movements, as well as a biographical sketch
of his grandfather, Richard Taylor.

A rare opportunity to acquire the original manuscript of one of the finest and most
important Civil War memoirs.

General in Gray, pp.299-300. NEVINS I, p.166; II, p.94. T. Michael Parrish, Richard Taylor: Soldier
Prince of Dixie (Chapel Hill, 1992). Edmund Wilson, Patriotic Gore, pp.299-307. $42,500.

184. [Texas]: ADDRESS TO THE READER OF THE DOCUMENTS
RELATING TO THE GALVESTON BAY & TEXAS LAND
COMPANY, WHICH ARE CONTAINED IN THE APPENDIX.
New York. 1831. 37,[1]pp. plus 28pp. of the 69pp. appendix. Dbd. Small
chunk taken out of gutter of title-leaf (affecting “G” in “Galveston Bay”).
Tanned and rather soiled. Else good.

“When in the fall of 1830 the Galveston Bay Company was organized to colonize its
Texas land grants on a large scale, the colonization of Texas thus far had been very
largely carried on by Stephen F. Austin...the Galveston Bay Company is the first of
such companies which actually sent colonists to Texas...The Address to the Reader, giving
an account of Texas and its opportunities for emigrants, is well done and is one of the
earliest accounts of Texas in English.  It refers, though a little disingenuously, to the
prohibition against immigration in the law of April 6, 1830, and later refers to it as
‘occasional and temporary,’ but it does give the complete text in the appendix...Many
years ago Mr. Winkler suggested to me that the law of April 6, 1830, appeared in
English translation here for the first time...” – Streeter.

 STREETER TEXAS 1123. RADER 1521. CLARK 43. SABIN 93710. $1750.

185. [Texas]: A VISIT TO TEXAS: BEING THE JOURNAL OF A
TRAVELLER THROUGH THOSE PARTS MOST INTEREST-
ING TO AMERICAN SETTLERS. WITH DESCRIPTIONS OF
SCENERY, HABITS, &c. &c....WITH AN APPENDIX, CON-
TAINING A SKETCH OF THE LATE WAR. New York. 1836. xi,
[1],262pp. 16mo. Modern half morocco and marbled boards. Very good.

Second edition, after the first of 1834.  Howes notes that authorship has been attrib-
uted to Dr. M. Fiske and a Col. Morris.  “This anonymous work is one of the most im-
portant accounts of Texas during a critical period in its history” – Jenkins.  The author
arrived in Brazoria, Texas in March of 1831, to see the country and check on land titles
he bought from the Galveston Bay and Texas Land Company.  He vents his anger after
being told that the scrip he holds has no value, but his view of Texas is generally a
positive one.  The narrative includes the description of a journey from Brazoria to
Harrisburg, Anahuac, Galveston Island, and San Felipe.  The trip was undertaken just



a few months before that of Mary Austin Holley.  This second edition is enlarged and
includes an account of the Texas Revolution, including an eyewitness account of the
Battle of Salado.  A work of great importance.

 STREETER TEXAS 1155A. PHILLIPS, SPORTING BOOKS, p.388. HOWES T145, “aa.” BA-
SIC TEXAS BOOKS 209. CLARK III:114. RADER 357 (note). RAINES, p.83. SABIN 95133.

$1250.

186. [Texas]: HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, JAN. 19, 1865...
RESOLUTIONS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, CONCERNING
PEACE, RECONSTRUCTION, AND INDEPENDENCE [cap-
tion title]. [Richmond. 1865]. 3pp. Self-wrappers. Minor tanning on edges.
Overall very good.

One of several stalwart resolutions made by the state of Texas in the waning days of
the war, also published as a broadside by the state senate.  In the present document
Texas resolves that no invitation to a constitutional convention will be entertained by
the state unless made to the government of the Confederate states as a whole, and that
the memories of the bloody war will prevent any re-union.  Quite scarce.

 PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 4188 (ref). $850.

ITEM 187.



 Rare Texas Letter Sheet

187. [Texas]: Holtz, Helmuth: [ORIGINAL ENGRAVED TEXAS
LETTER SHEET DEPICTING SCENES AT MATAGORDA].
Hamburg, Germany: Edward Lang, Lithographer, [nd, ca. 1865]. Engraved
[4]pp. letter sheet on a folded folio sheet of lined paper, with six vignettes com-
prising over half of the first sheet. With large allegorical eagle vignette at top. A
bit of edge wear along upper edge, small splits along central fold. Light age-
toning. Good.

One of two known designs for letter sheets depicting Texas locations.  This sheet
shows six views of Matagorda, Texas: “Church,” “Masonic Hall,” “Hotel,” “Court-
house,” “Residence of Col. R.H. Williams,” and “Store of Mr. G. Burkhart.”  The
illustrations were drawn from nature by Helmuth Holtz and lithographed by Edward
Lang of Hamburg, Germany.  Letter sheets became a popular mode of communication
for California gold miners, who preferred the illustrated views that left fewer blank
spaces for words.  This style of stationery lasted through the Civil War and was replaced
with the picture postcard by the turn of the century.  Scarce, providing a nice picto-
rial view of Matagorda in the 1860s, and illustrative of continued German emigrant
interest in Texas. $750.

 Streeter Copy

188. [Texas]: CHARTER AND BY-LAWS OF THE TEXAS & PA-
CIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY. CHARTERED BY ACT OF
CONGRESS, MARCH 3, 1871. New York: G.W. Wheat & Co., 1872.
76pp. Original printed wrappers. Vertical crease, wrappers a bit soiled. Lower
outer corner of final seven leaves wrinkled, else quite clean internally. Very good.

The Thomas W. Streeter copy, with his pencil notes on the front wrapper (though this
item did not appear in the sale of his collection).  The company, which had its origins
in the 1850s, was chartered by act of Congress on March 3, 1871, and was the only
railroad in Texas (and one of just a few in the United States) to operate under a federal
charter.  Its goal was to build a southern route to the Pacific with a terminus in San
Diego, and with connections east from Texas.  Included are the names of the directors
of the company, its by-laws, charter, and amendments thereto.  OCLC locates a total
of only five copies.  Scarce.

 Handbook of Texas 6, pp.384-86. OCLC 11492474, 25333934. $1500.

 “Invaluable source for data” – Streeter

189. [Texas – Board of Travelling Commissioners for the Detection of
Fraudulent Land Certificates]: ABSTRACT OF LAND CERTIFI-
CATES, REPORTED AS GENUINE AND LEGAL, BY THE



TRAVELLING COMMISSIONERS APPOINTED UNDER THE
“ACT TO DETECT FRAUDULENT LAND CERTIFICATES”;
PASSED IN JANUARY, 1840. Austin: Cruger & Wing, Printers,
[1840]. 356pp. Modern calf, hand-tooled with extra gilt, morocco label. Addi-
tional names have been added in manuscript on the last blank leaf. A very good
or better copy.

“This is a Texas ‘Domesday’ book with lists of over 20,000 Texas landowners, arranged
alphabetically by counties, with the lists for each county subdivided again into holdings
of first, second, and third class.  Against each name are columns, for number of cer-
tificate, for land holdings, whether in leagues, labor, or acres, with a column for date,
and a place for remarks.  It is an invaluable source for data on individuals and it shows
quite conclusively the extent to which land in the thirty counties listed had been taken
up.  Harris County leads with thirty-six pages of names under the various subdivisions,
followed by Red River County with twenty-seven pages.  Two pages required for
Refugio County show its slight settlement at that time” – Streeter Texas.  Streeter notes
only 200 copies were printed.  Not in Raines, Graff, or Eberstadt’s Texas Catalogue 162.
In an exquisite English binding.

 STREETER TEXAS 453. $12,500.



190. [Thompson, Henry]: TEXAS. SKETCHES OF CHARACTER;
MORAL & POLITICAL CONDITION OF THE REPUBLIC;
THE JUDICIARY, &c. By Milam. Philadelphia. 1839. 95pp. 12mo.
Original patterned green cloth, gilt leather label. Cloth lightly faded and stained,
some wear at extremities. Contemporary gift inscription on front free endpaper.
Very light tanning, a few fox marks. Overall, a very good copy.

A rather scarce work on the Texas Republic.  Streeter has identified the author of this
work as Henry Thompson, a lawyer in Houston, and Mirabeau B. Lamar’s private sec-
retary early in 1839.  He was killed the following year at the Council House fight.
“These Sketches of Character, which are given for several of the well-known citizens of
Texas and the accounts of current affairs there, are well done, and are a contribution
to our knowledge of the Texas of the first two or three years of the Republic” – Streeter.

 STREETER TEXAS 1357. HOWES T195, “b.” RAINES, p.149. RADER 3112. SABIN 95117.
$5000.

 Important Collection on Early Louisiana

191. [Tonti, Hennepin, et al]: RELATIONS DE LA LOUISIANE, ET
DU FLEUVE MISSISSIPI. OU L’ON VOIT L’ETAT DE CE
GRAND PAIS & LES AVANTAGES QU’IL PEUT PRODUIRE
&c. Amsterdam: Jean Bernard, 1720. [2],408pp. plus folding map and fourteen
plates. Contemporary marbled wrappers. Spine nearly perished. Internally clean
and bright. Very good.  In a half morocco and cloth slipcase.

This volume is rich in interest, being drawn from material which originally appeared
in the fifth volume of Jean Bernard’s Recueil de voyages au nord.  It consists of Henri
Tonti’s Dernieres decouvertes..., here in the second French edition, one of the most
important 17th-century French narratives of the Mississippi Valley; Hennepin’s
Voyage...entre la mer glaciale, a later edition of his second book; Relation de la Louisiane
ou Mississippi..., published here for the first time, an anonymous officer’s account of
a visit of several months in 1717, “an interesting narrative of the Indians, French
settlers, natural history and products, and trade, especially with the Indians” (Clark);
and a short summary of the voyages of Gosnold and Pringe.  These narratives are
accompanied by fourteen plates of Indians, based on John White’s illustrations in De
Bry, which do not appear in the regular set.  Also present is the handsome folding map,
a reissue on a smaller scale of Delisle’s 1718 Carte de la Louisiane et du cours du
Mississipi.  This assemblage usually appears in an abbreviated form, and with fewer
plates.

 SABIN 4936, 69299. HOWES T294 (ref). CLARK I:137. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 720/19.
SERVIES 283. $9500.



 Official Mexican Printing
of the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo

192. [Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo]: TRATADO DE PAZ, AMISTAD,
LIMITES Y ARREGLO DEFINITIVO ENTRE LA REPUB-
LICA MEXICANA Y LOS ESTADOS-UNIDOS DE AMERICA
.... [Second titlepage, in English:] TREATY OF PEACE, FRIEND-
SHIP, BOUNDARIES, AND DEFINITIVE SETTLEMENT BE-
TWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
MEXICAN REPUBLIC.... Mexico: Imprenta de I. Cumplido, 1848.
55pp., printed on facing pages in parallel Spanish and English. Original printed
wrappers bound into modern Mexican calf, spine gilt, gilt inner dentelles. A few
light fox marks, else near fine.

The official Mexican printing of the final text of the landmark Treaty of Guadalupe
Hidalgo, ending the Mexican War and delivering to the United States its current
territory in the Southwest.  This printing closely follows the Queretaro edition produced
just a few months earlier, but contains added protocols excluded from that earlier print-
ing.  The full text appears here in both English and Spanish, on facing pages.  Pages



46-49 contain the text of amendments made to the treaty by the United States Senate,
followed by a statement of Pena y Pena, dated May 30, 1848, accepting the modifi-
cations, and concluded by a Protocol dated May 28 attempting to put the best light on
the treaty from the Mexican point of view.  The Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo, which
ended the war between the United States and Mexico, resulted in the formal cession
of the entire Southwest and California to the United States.  Agreements were reached
for the withdrawal of American troops from Mexico, the payment of Mexican claims,
and the formal cession of territory (the U.S. had already occupied all of the land).  The
theoretical boundaries were set out, and arrangements for boundary commissioners were
made.  By this treaty the U.S. obtained an addition of land equalled in size only by the
Louisiana and Alaska purchases.

A fundamental piece of Western Americana, here in the official Mexican edition
of the complete treaty, and scarce on the market.

 STREETER SALE 282. PALAU 339389. GARRETT, p.91. COWAN, p.252. HOWES M565,
“aa.” EBERSTADT 162:847. MALLOY, p.1107. $8000.

 First Directory of Laramie City

193. Triggs, J.H.: HISTORY AND DIRECTORY OF LARAMIE
CITY, WYOMING TERRITORY, COMPRISING A BRIEF
HISTORY OF LARAMIE CITY FROM ITS FIRST SETTLE-
MENT TO THE PRESENT TIME, TOGETHER WITH
SKETCHES AND CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SURROUND-
ING COUNTRY.... Laramie City. 1875. 91pp. Original green printed
wrappers, rear wrapper and spine replaced with matching modern wrapper.
Front wrapper repaired in upper corner. Upper corner of first eight leaves and
foredge tear in first six leaves repaired. Else very good. In a half morocco and
cloth box.

A history of the city and promotion for the surrounding country, with much information
about its virtues, attributes, etc.  The last third of the pamphlet is devoted to a directory
of the city.  There are also advertisements for many local merchants throughout.  This
is the first directory for any part of Wyoming, and one of the first book-length works
published there.  Triggs’ publications are the outstanding early Wyoming promotional
pieces.  “A history of the region from the day of first settlement, in April of 1868.  Rec-
ognized by students of Western History as probably the best, most honest and outspo-
ken, most bluntly written and vivid description extant of the early and turbulent days”
– Eberstadt.  Very rare.

 AII (WYOMING) 23. ADAMS SIX-GUNS 2239 (“exceedingly rare”). STOPKA, WYOMING TER-
RITORIAL IMPRINTS 1875.7. ADAMS HERD 2332 (“very rare”). EBERSTADT 113:434. HOWES
T351, “b.” GRAFF 4191. STREETER SALE 2245. JENNEWEIN 83. $6000.



194. Venegas, Miguel: HISTOIRE NATURELLE ET CIVILE DE LA
CALIFORNIE.... Paris. 1767. Three volumes. xxii,360pp. plus folding
map; viii,375; viii,354,[2]pp. Half titles. 12mo. Contemporary calf, spines gilt
extra, leather labels. Front free endsheet in first and second volumes excised, an
occasional trace of foxing, first several leaves in first volume dampstained in
margin. Else a very nice, crisp set.

The first French edition, a translation of the English edition of 1759, of this classic
history of California, originally published in 1757 in Spanish.  Wagner states that the
work “contains more on Lower California than almost any other book that had been
published in one hundred and fifty years.”  The map depicts California.

 HOWES V69, “aa.” WAGNER SPANISH SOUTHWEST 132b. MEDINA (BHA) IV, p.517. HILL
1769. STREIT III:838. COWAN, p.657. SABIN 98843. ZAMORANO 80, 78 (note). $1850.

 One of the Rarest Western Color Plate Books

195. Warre, Henry James: SKETCHES IN NORTH AMERICA AND
THE OREGON TERRITORY. London: Dickinson & Co., [1848].
Small format slip from the publisher giving some details of the various bindings
that were available. Lithographic map, handcolored in outline with routes marked
in red and blue, twenty handcolored lithographed views on sixteen sheets, by
Dickinson and Co., after Warre. Folio. Original cloth boards, expertly rebacked
and recornered to style, spine gilt, marbled endpapers, a.e.g. Very good. [See
color insert for illustration]

First edition, handcolored issue of a work which contains the “only western color plates
comparable in beauty to those by Bodmer” (Howes).  An important record of the
American West before it was touched by western civilization.

Captain Warre and Lieut. Mervin Vavasour, of the Royal Engineers, left Montreal
on May 5, 1845.  They initially accompanied Sir George Simpson, governor of the
Hudson’s Bay Company, who was making a tour of inspection of the Company’s
outposts.  On reaching Fort Garry (plate 1) at the confluence of the Red and Assini-
boine rivers, they teamed up with Peter Skene Ogden (1790-1854), a Company Chief
Trader who had vast experience of the West, and the Columbia River and the Rockies
in particular.  Travelling mainly on horseback, the journey from the fort over the
Rockies to Fort Colville took them from June 16 to Aug. 12.  This section of the journey
is illustrated in plates 3-7.  They left Fort Colville in boats and made their way down
the Columbia River arriving at the Pacific on Aug. 25 (see plates 8-11).  They then
spent the winter exploring Oregon Territory and the Pacific Coast, visiting the Com-
pany settlement on the Willamette River (plates 12 and 13); exploring the Columbia
River (plate 14); visiting Fort George on the Columbia River (plates 14 and 15);
Vancouver Island and Fort Vancouver (plate 9); Cowelitz River and  Puget’s Sound.
Once the weather started to improve, Warre and Vavasour and a party of about thirty
began their westward journey on March 25, 1846, again by boat, but this time against



the current.  Warre made sketches of Mount Hood (plates 17 and 18) during this jour-
ney.  They arrived at Fort Walla Walla, a distance of about 200 miles, on April 3.  They
then took to horses again, and taking a short cut of about 250 miles, made for Fort
Colville across a desert landscape (plate19).  From Fort Colville they went up the
Columbia by boat for about 250 miles before leaving them and setting off to cross the
Rockies on foot (see plates 20).  After seven days their food ran out, but, fortunately,
a search party sent out from the Company station at Jasper’s House found them and
guided them to safety.  The station was on the Athabasca River, and from there they
again took to boats and swiftly descended a distance of nearly 400 miles in two and half
days to Fort Assiniboine.  On horseback they travelled one hundred miles in three days
to Fort Edmonton on the Saskatchewan River.  Then, by boat, five hundred miles down
the river to Fort Carlton.  Again on horseback, they crossed the prairie to Red River
in ten days, a distance of about 450 miles, arriving back at Fort Garry on June 7.  There
they met up with Sir George Simpson and together returned by boat to Montreal,
arriving on July 20, 1846.

The background to the journey was semi-official and semi-secret: Warre and
Vavasour were to make what amounted to a military reconnaissance of Oregon Ter-
ritory.  American expansionists were making it clear that the uneasy joint occupation
of Oregon by the United States and Great Britain was not equitable and were demand-
ing that a frontier at 52° 40' be established.  The two officers, with the enthusiastic
support of the Hudson’s Bay Company, were sent to gather information that would be
of use in the negotiations.  In the event, their journey proved to be unnecessary from
either a political or military standpoint, as a compromise had been reached with the
Oregon Treaty of 1846, and the boundary fixed along the forty-ninth parallel.

With Bodmer’s atlas and Catlin’s North American Indian Portfolio, this is one of the
very few color plate books on a large scale to depict the American West.  The scenes,
described above, are captioned:

1) “Fall of the Peloos River.”
2) “The Rocky Mountains.”
3) “The Dalles on the Columbia River.”
4) “The Rocky Mountains from the Columbia River.”
5) “Distant View of the Rocky Mountains.”
6) “The American Village.”
7) “Falls of the Kamanis on Taquoih River.”
8) “Source of the Columbia River.”
9) “Valley of the Willamette River.”
10) “Mount Hood from Les Dalles.” (Lacking from the present copy.)
11) “Fort Garry.”
12) “Mount Hood.”
13) “Fort George (Astoria).”
14) “McGillivray River.”
15) “Mount Baker.”
16) “Cape Disappointment.”



17) “Ft. Vancouver.”
18) “Indian Tomb.”
19) “Buffalo Hunting on the Western Prairies.”
20) “Forcing a passage through the burning Prairie.”

As Howes notes, Warre’s dramatic depiction of the scenery, situations, and incidents
he encountered resulted in “the only western color plates comparable in beauty to those
by Bodmer.”  An accomplished artist, he executed these illustrations on the spot and
published them upon his return to London.  Abbey notes that the work was originally
published at 2 guineas uncolored, or as here, with the plates colored at £3 13s. 6d.  Warre
continued with his military career after his return to Great Britain, serving with dis-
tinction in both the Crimean and the New Zealand wars.  He was knighted for his
military services and retired with the rank of general.  In addition to the present work
he also published a series of views in the Crimea, published in London in 1856, but
the present work is his undoubted masterpiece.

 WAGNER-CAMP 157. ABBEY 656. HOWES W114, “c.” GRAFF 4542. SABIN 101455. SMITH
10727. $165,000.

196. [Watson, Douglas S.]: WEST WIND. THE LIFE STORY OF
JOSEPH REDDEFORD WALKER.... Los Angeles: Privately Printed
for His Friends by Percy H. Booth, 1934. [8],110,[2]pp., including five plates,
plus folding map. Frontispiece portrait. Half morocco and printed boards. Back-
strip rubbed and scuffed, else fine.

Francis Farquhar’s copy, with his pencil inscription on the front free endpaper.  From
an edition limited to 100 copies.  “Presents all available information on an eminent fig-
ure of the early fur-trade era, the leader, in 1836, of the first trapping expedition into
California over the Sierras” – Howes.  One of the earlier, and rarest, scholarly works
on the fur trade.

 HOWES W165, “b.” GRAFF 4558. $750.

197. Webber, Charles Wilkins: THE HUNTER-NATURALIST. [VOL.
I] ROMANCE OF SPORTING; OR, WILD SCENES AND
WILD HUNTERS. Philadelphia: J.W. Bradley, [nd, but copyright notice
dated 1851]. Volume I (all published). Letterpress title with wood-engraved
double portrait of the author and his wife, ten chromolithographic plates (five
after Alfred Miller and printed by L. Rosenthal, the others unsigned but in-
cluding the “additional” plate of elephants), three full-page wood-engravings, and
thirty-two wood-engraved vignettes. Large octavo. Original brown cloth, covers
blocked in blind, spines in gilt and blind. Fine. Provenance: William Sprague
(1830-1915, U.S. Senator, inscription: “William, Sprague / Providence / R.I.”).

A fine, large copy of the first American book with chromolithographic plates, including
images after Alfred Jacob Miller.  This copy includes the plate of elephants (after p.537),
not mentioned by Howes and often missing.



This lively work includes chapters on the authors friends, J.J. Audubon and Daniel
Boone, but one of the chief attractions is the fact that it is one of Alfred Jacob Miller’s
very rare ventures into the realm of book illustration.  The author heaps praise on the
work of the first artist of the Rockies: “How splendidly he has accomplished his mission
those who may not be familiar with his former work will at once comprehend, in look-
ing over the five first Lithographs in this volume.  I say with perfect confidence that
it remains yet for Art in this country, to approach the amazing fidelity and spirit of these
Drawings – and his glorious portfolio is but yet just opened!” (introduction, pp.5-7).

This work is also the earliest American book to be illustrated with chromolithographs:
again, Webber waxes eloquent: “I hope so far to perfect, through the skill of my Li-
thographer, Mr. Rosenthall, the processes by which he has produced these unparalleled
specimens of the art of Printing in colors on stone, as to be able to present [in the
projected future volumes] all the figures of animal life in color and at a cost which will
come within the limit of the present volume.  This I shall regard as indeed a triumph...I
scarcely think that any specimens of that mysterious art can be produced in England...
that will compare with my first five lithographs by Rosenthall and Kramer, from Miller
– at least I am very well content to abide the issue of public sentiment with regard to
this first experiment in a novel field!” (introduction, p.7).

 BENNETT p.110. HENDERSON, p.187. HOWES W196 $2500.

 How the Budweiser Made it to the Frontier

198. [Western Advertising Art]: Berninghaus, Oscar E.: [SET OF FIVE
CHROMOLITHOGRAPHIC ADVERTISEMENTS ISSUED BY
ANHEUSER-BUSCH BREWING COMPANY, FEATURING
WESTERN WAGON TRAINS, INDIAN ATTACKS, AND
OTHER SCENES]. St. Louis: Anheuser-Busch Brewing Association, [nd,
ca. 1914-1915]. Five chromolithographs, each image measuring 7½ x 16 inches
and printed on sheets measuring 11½ x 20 inches. Sheets with some light wear
along the edges, one with two very small closed tears. Overall in very good con-
dition. [See color insert for illustration]

A rare group of five advertising chromolithographs commissioned by the Anheuser-
Busch company to sell beer, wonderfully illustrating the adventure and dangers inherent
in the 19th-century American West.  The chromolithographs are after paintings by
the noted western artist, Oscar E. Berninghaus, and are fine examples of the develop-
ment of the “West of the Imagination” and the use of American history for commercial
purposes.

Anheuser-Busch was a leader in appropriating American history images for com-
mercial purposes, most notably through their famed Custer’s Last Fight poster of the
1890s, which featured a large image of the fight at the Little Big Horn.  In the early
1910s they commissioned native St. Louis artist O.E. Berninghaus to create the present
group of images.  Berninghaus (1874-1952) began his career as a lithographer in St.
Louis with Compton and Sons in 1889, and ten years later he made a trip to Taos and



became intrigued with western art.  He exhibited widely, created the murals in the Mis-
souri state capitol, and gained fame for his paintings of the Pueblo Indians of New
Mexico.  The chromolithographs in this set are wonderfully evocative scenes of the
American West, each of them featuring strategically-placed kegs and crates of
Anheuser-Busch beer.  The illustrations are as follow, each of them with a caption title
below the image:

1) “Westward Ho!”  This shows a long wagon train stretching into the distance as men on
horseback follow the overburdened Conestogas.  The wagons are pulled by oxen, and
kegs and crates of beer are seen on the rear board of the final wagon.

2) “The Father of Waters.”  Shows a group of five muscular Indian braves pushing a wooden
raft down the Mississippi River.  The Indians are shirtless and wearing buckskins or
blankets.  One wears an elaborate headdress and another carries a rifle.  The raft is
freighted with beer.

3) “A Fight For the Overland Mail.”  A dramatic scene showing a mail coach under attack
by Indians on horseback.  The Indians attack with rifles as two of the men return fire.
Crates of beer are shown on the top of the stagecoach.

4) “Attack on an Emigrant Train.”  Another dramatic scene, showing an emigrant camp
on the Plains under attack from Indians.  The Indians are shown in the distance, and
the wagon, tents, and surrounding ground are littered with arrows.  A group of men
stand on and around a wrecked wagon and fire rifles at the Indians, as women and
children retreat into tents (which also house kegs and crates of beer).  One of the
members of the emigrant party is a black man, who is shown receiving a rifle from a
young boy in order to join in the fight.

5) “The Relief Train.”  Shows a long train of horses, each of them laden with beer, coming
out of a hilly pass.  Men on horseback are shown at the front and toward the rear of the
horse train, which is travelling along the bank of a river.  The ruins of a railroad track
are shown in the foreground.

A great and rare group of advertising chromolithographs, expertly appropriating and
mythologizing the American West.

 Dawdy, Artists of the American West I, pp.21-22. Who Was Who in American Art I, p.298. $9500.

199. [Western Photographica]: [EARLY 20th-CENTURY PHOTO AL-
BUM OF LARAMIE, WYOMING AND SURROUNDING RE-
GION]. [Laramie, Wy. ca. 1920]. Eighty-five photographs, 5¾ x 3¾ inches
each, averaging two images per card. Oblong 12mo. Contemporary black pebbled
cloth. Photographs bright and clean. Near fine.

A romantic photographic tour of early 20th-century Laramie, Wyoming.  The present
images can be divided into four groups: landscape views, views of industrial develop-
ment, civic images, and a group on the Turpin Creek forest fire.  In the first group are
sweeping shots of Wyoming’s breathtaking natural beauty, including views of the
Laramie Mountains, snow-covered Medicine Bow, “Big Hollow” on the wide open
Laramie Plains, and Sugar Loaf mountain.  The second group is built around numerous



pictures of Gramm’s lumber mill, logging, the C.W. & E. Railroad, railroad construc-
tion, and views of cultivated pasture.  The urban development of Laramie is recorded
in several town scenes and shots of prominent local buildings, including a large home,
the federal building, the library, and the Albany County courthouse.  The last group
includes images of the Turpin Creek fire as seen from Laramie, along with several
others shots showing fire ditches, lookouts, and fire lanes cut by rangers.  Numerous
other pictures of townspeople, farmhouses, and camping and recreation in the wilderness
are also present.  While early 20th-century photographs of the West are more com-
mon than 19th-century ones, albums that represent such a detailed cross-section of early
growth on the former frontier are quite rare.  A wonderful album. $850.

 Over 1000 Pieces of Job Printing

200. [Western Printing]: [PHARMACEUTICAL LABEL SPECIMEN
BOOK]. [California, probably San Francisco. ca. 1890s]. Over 1000 printed
labels pasted on [86]pp. (scrapbook pages are numbered in print 1-88 and lack
pp.61/62). Printed lithographically in reds, greens, blues, black, purples, and
gilt. Original three-quarter sheep and marbled boards, contemporary manuscript
label on front cover. Binding heavily scuffed and worn, some minor internal
foxing and soiling. Contemporary manuscript numerical captions and price an-
notations throughout. Very good.

A commercial printer’s specimen book of over 1000 pharmaceutical labels, evidently
from the West Coast about 1890.  The book contains both full specimen sheets and
individual labels, virtually all numbered in print, pasted onto scrapbook-style leaves.
The labels themselves are generally printed for bottles of drugs, laboratory chemicals,
and health and beauty products (and in a few instances, wines and liquor), and show-
case a wide range of printer’s fonts, ornaments, images, and inks.   A large portion of
the samples include the names and locations of specific pharmacists and drugstores –
while most are printed for businesses in California and the West Coast (including
British Columbia), locations in at least fourteen states and territories are represented,
extending as far east as Sturgis, South Dakota, and as remote as Honolulu.  A handful
of labels (on pp.30-31) include printed blank forms with the decade specified as “189_,”
and the printing styles and records of pharmacies mentioned match closely with this
time period.  An excellent representation of late 19th-century American pharmaceutical
culture and commercial printing, with a useful record of pharmacists and drug stores
operating during that period in numerous cities and small towns throughout the West.

$2750.

201. Wetmore, Alphonso: GAZETTEER OF THE STATE OF MIS-
SOURI...TO WHICH IS ADDED, AN APPENDIX, CONTAIN-
ING FRONTIER SKETCHES, AND ILLUSTRATIONS OF IN-
DIAN CHARACTER.... St. Louis. 1837. 382pp. plus frontispiece and
folding map Original cloth, rebacked, original backstrip with printed paper label



laid down. Cloth irregularly sunned. Outer margin of map toned and worn, not
affecting image. 2¼-inch closed tear in map, skillfully repaired. Mild foxing.
Overall very good.

A basic source on Missouri, by an important local newspaperman.  The appendix
contains some western tales of particular interest, including “The Pawnee Sacrifice”
and “Sketch of Mountain Life. By a Trapper.”

 STREETER SALE 1802. RADER 3616. HOWES W296, “aa.” WAGNER-CAMP 69. RITTEN-
HOUSE 635. GRAFF 4615. SABIN 103064. $1250.

202. Wilkes, Charles: NARRATIVE OF THE UNITED STATES EX-
PLORING EXPEDITION. DURING THE YEARS 1838, 1839,
1840, 1841, 1842. Philadelphia: Lea and Blanchard, 1845. Five text volumes
plus atlas. Plates and maps. Quarto. Original gilt cloth. Slight wear and soiling,
a few outer joints tended, top and bottom of spines of first and second volumes
worn and chipped, outer edge of upper board of fifth volume worn. Text vol-
umes are internally clean, slight age-toning and dusting (particularly at outer
edges). Maps in atlas volume are clean, slight age-toning and dusting. A very
good, unsophisticated set in original publisher’s decorated cloth bindings.

This is the first regularly available trade edition of the narrative of the expedition,
preceded only by the extremely rare official edition and the further printing of 150
copies made for gifts.  The Wilkes expedition was the first United States scientific
expedition by sea, working mainly in the Pacific Ocean.  Wilkes sailed along the
Antarctic continent and throughout the islands of the South Pacific, visited the
Hawaiian Islands in 1840, and explored the northwest coast of America in 1841.  The
expedition was made up of a number of notable American scientists, and their botanical,
natural history, and geological findings are included.

 HOWES W414, “aa.” STREETER SALE 3324. TWENEY 89, 83. HILL 1867. TAXONOMIC
LITERATURE 17646. HASKELL 2B. SABIN 103994. FORBES HAWAII 1574. ROSOVE ANT-
ARCTIC 353. FERGUSON 4209. COWAN, p.683. $6000.

 Important Guide to California and Oregon

203. Wilkes, Charles: WESTERN AMERICA, INCLUDING CALI-
FORNIA AND OREGON, WITH MAPS OF THOSE RE-
GIONS, AND OF “THE SACRAMENTO VALLEY.” Philadelphia.
1849. [iii]-130pp. plus three folding maps, and advertisements. Modern cloth,
spine gilt. Titlepage soiled and stained, with three small tears in the margins,
not affecting text. Large map of the Sacramento Valley repaired with tape at
cross-folds, and with some loss in the San Joaquin Valley area. Minor soiling in
text. About good.

The only English language edition of this important early guide to the West Coast.
Wilkes had conducted extensive surveys in California and Oregon while commanding



his famous U.S. exploring expedition on the West Coast in 1841.  This work includes
material not published with the official report, additional geographical notes supplied
by Father De Smet, and material from the Emory and Fremont reports.  “In a sense,
it constitutes the first Pacific Coast guide” – Howes.  The large map of the Sacramento
Valley is one of the first large-scale maps of the gold region.  The small maps show
Upper California and Oregon, respectively.  An important addition to gold rush litera-
ture, now quite scarce.

 HOWES W416, “aa.” WHEAT GOLD REGIONS 134, 135. WHEAT GOLD RUSH 229.
KURUTZ 679. GRAFF 4656. COWAN, p.683. STREETER SALE 3326. WHEAT TRANSMISSIS-
SIPPI 654, 655. SABIN 103955. WAGNER-CAMP 175a:1. ROCQ 16162. $4750.

 First Published Account of Going Overland
on the Oregon Trail in 1843

204. Wilkes, George: THE HISTORY OF OREGON, GEOGRAPHI-
CAL AND POLITICAL...EMBRACING AN ANALYSIS OF
THE OLD SPANISH CLAIMS, THE BRITISH PRETEN-
SIONS, THE UNITED STATES TITLE; AN ACCOUNT OF
THE PRESENT CONDITION AND CHARACTER OF THE
COUNTRY, AND A THOROUGH EXAMINATION OF THE
PROJECT OF A NATIONAL RAIL ROAD, FROM THE AT-
LANTIC TO THE PACIFIC OCEAN. New York: William H. Colyer,
1845. 127,[1]pp. plus folding map. Modern half calf and cloth, spine gilt. Very
clean and fresh. Near fine.

The very rare first edition of this important overland narrative and first proposal for a
transcontinental railroad.  A landmark in the history of westward expansion and Mani-
fest Destiny: “The Railroad is the GREAT NEGOTIATOR, which alone can settle our title
more conclusively than all the diplomatists in the world...Arouse then, America, and
obey the mandate which Destiny has imposed upon you for the redemption of a world!”
Wilkes includes here the complete account by Peter H. Burnett of the celebrated
overland emigration of 1843.  “This and the Overton Johnson narrative published a year
later, in 1846, are the only known contemporaneous accounts of the 1843 emigration
published within a few years of the event.  Burnett, whose narrative Wilkes publishes
in full, was afterwards the first civil governor of California” – Streeter.  The folding map
shows the Oregon country and parts of British Columbia.  This book is very rare, with
Wagner-Camp locating only four copies.  An article in the Quarterly of the Washing-
ton Historical Society for October 1906 describes this work as “one of the rarest and
least known books.”

 HOWES W418, “c.” SABIN 103997. WAGNER-CAMP 119:1. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI
501. STREETER SALE 3143. GRAFF 4657. $12,500.



 The Limited Edition of THE VIRGINIAN

205. Wister, Owen: THE VIRGINIAN. A HORSEMAN OF THE
PLAINS. New York. 1911. xvi,506pp. Publisher’s binding of quarter vellum
and paper boards, stamped in gilt. Spine slightly darkened and spotted. Overall
a near fine copy. In a cloth clamshell box, leather label.

The limited edition of The Virginian..., one of the most famous western novels, and
the model for many later films and works of fiction in the western genre.  This edition
was limited to 100 copies, of which this is number 5, signed by Wister, and printed on
Japan vellum, with illustrations by C.M. Russell and Frederic Remington.  Curiously,
this limited edition was issued by the publishers nine years after the first, which had
by then achieved great fame.  One of the most difficult to obtain of significant titles
of the cattle industry in the American West.

 SIX-SCORE 116. DYKES, REMINGTON 1128. YOST & RENNER 26a. $8500.



 An Important Early Texas Guide

205. Woodman, David: GUIDE TO TEXAS EMIGRANTS. Boston: M.
Hawes, 1835. vi,[13]-192pp. plus one engraved plate and folding map. Origi-
nal light blue cloth, neatly rebacked, gilt-lettered spine. Minor foxing. Light
browning in extra large margins of the map. A very good, clean copy. In a mo-
rocco clamshell case.

Woodman wrote this guidebook, one of the first in English to be devoted to Texas, to
serve the purposes of the Galveston Bay and Texas Land Company and their promotion
of lands in Texas.  Part of the text of Woodman’s book is a pure promotion for the
Galveston Bay and Texas Land Company.  It also contains a discussion of the various
land grants in Texas, speeches and official reports on Texas, accounts of travellers’ visits
there, and testimonial letters from settlers.  The engraved plate is captioned “The
Buffalo Hunt” and is after a painting by A. Fisher.

A rare and important Texas guide, with a most important map, seldom met with.
 STREETER TEXAS 1177. HOWES W647. GRAFF 4737. GRAFF, FIFTY TEXAS RARITIES

12. CLARK III:117. PHILLIPS, SPORTING BOOKS, p.413. $30,000.

206. [Yosemite]: Turner, Charles Quincy: YOSEMITE VALLEY
THROUGH THE STEREOSCOPE. New York: Underwood & Under-
wood, [1902]. Text volume: 70pp. plus folding map. Twenty-four individual
stereoscope views, each mounted on a separate card. Narrow 12mo. Original
printed wrappers. Small closed split at one cross-fold on the map. A fine copy,
the stereoscopes very clean and bright. All contained in original gilt cloth slip-
case, the cloth lightly shelfworn.

An interesting stereoscopic tour of Yosemite, with accompanying text.  The text includes
a brief history of Yosemite, instructions on using the stereoscope, and extended descrip-
tions of each view.  The stereoscopes were produced by Sun Sculpture Works and
Studios of Arlington and Westwood, New Jersey.  The Underwood firm patented a
hand-held stereoscopic viewer in 1901 under the “Sun Sculpture” trademark.  Each card
is captioned on the verso in English, French, German, Spanish, Swedish, and Rus-
sian, and several cards contain long explanatory text on the verso as well.  The map at
the rear of the text volume, copyrighted by Underwood & Underwood, is keyed to the
number on the views, allowing the user to pinpoint the location of the scene in the
greater context of Yosemite Valley.  The views are (as captioned on the verso):

1) “From Inspiration Point Through Yosemite Valley, California.”  Bridal Veil Falls
is visible in this view.

2) “El Capitan (3,300 feet high), the most impressive Cliff in Yosemite, California,
U.S.A.”

3) “Ribbon Falls (2,000 ft. Leap) looking north, from the Valley near Merced River,
Yosemite, California.”



4) “El Capitan, a Solid Granite Mountain, 3,300 ft. high, Yosemite Valley, Califor-
nia.”

5) “‘The Three Brothers,’ Eagle Peak in Centre, Yosemite, Cal.”
6) “North Dome, Half Dome, and Clouds Rest (E.N.E.) from north of River opposite

‘Three Brothers,’ Yosemite Valley, California.”
7) “Mirror View of the Majestic Cathedral Rocks – looking (W. S. W.) down the

Valley, Yosemite, California.”
8) “Amidst Yosemite’s charms – Sentinel Hotel, looking N. to Yosemite Falls,

California, U.S.A.”
9) “Majestic Yosemite Point, and wind-sprayed Yosemite Falls (1600 ft. leap, looking

N. N. E.), Yosemite Valley, California.”
10) “The Valley, Half, Dome, Nevada Falls, Cap of Liberty and imposing Sierras (E.

S. E.), from Eagle Peak, Yosemite, California.”
11) “Yosemite Falls, from Glacier Point Trail, Cal., U.S.A”
12) “Look straight up the sheer face of Glacier Point, 3,000 ft. to the overhanging

Rocks, Yosemite Valley, California.”
13) “Look straight down from Overhanging Rocks, Glacier Point, 3257 ft. into the

Valley below, Yosemite, California.”
14) “Nearly a Mile Straight Down; Glacier Point, Yosemite Valley, California.”
15) “Overlooking Nature’s grandest Scenery, Yosemite Valley, Cal.”
16) “From Glacier Point (N. E.) up Tenaiya Canon, over Mirror Lake, Half Dome

and Clouds Rest (to right) from Glacier Point (N. E.), California.”
17) “Nevada and Vernal Falls and Cap of Liberty, Yosemite Valley, Cal., U.S.A.”
18) “Amidst the majestic Heights of Yosemite Valley, U.S.A.”
19) “On the Brink of a Chasm, Yosemite Valley, Cal.”  Depicts Glacier Canyon and

Half Dome.
20) “Climbing up the steep Zig-Zag, at eastern end of Yosemite Valley.”
21) “Nevada Falls (605 ft. high) and Cap of Liberty (1800 feet high) from Trail,

looking east, Yosemite Valley, California.”
22) “Mirror Lake, where Nature Multiplies her Charms, Yosemite, Cal.”  Mount

Watkins is shown in the background and is reflected in the lake.
23) “From Clouds Rest (N. N. E.) over Lake Tenaiya to the distant Matterhorn

(12,176 feet), Sierra Nevada Mts., California.”
24) “From Clouds Rest (S. E.) over Little Yosemite Valley to Mt. Clark (11,250 feet),

Sierra Nevada Mountains, California.”

OCLC locates seven copies of this first edition.  Rocq (who appears to be in error in
calling for eighty-six pages) also notes the Huntington Library copy.  An important
early visual record of one of the American West’s great natural wonders.  Rare and very
desirable.

 ROCQ 5289. OCLC 5089017. $1500.
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